Holders of beneficial interests in a Global Certificate will not have a direct right to vote in
respect of the Bonds. Instead, such holders will be permitted to act only to the extent that
they are enabled by the relevant Clearing System to appoint appropriate proxies.

– 53 –

USE OF PROCEEDS

We estimate that the net proceeds from this offering, after deducting the Managers’

commissions and other estimated expenses payable in connection with this offering, will be

approximately US$1,979 million. We intend to apply most of the net proceeds from the

issue of the Bonds for refinancing the Group’s offshore indebtedness.

– 54 –

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS OF THE GUARANTOR

The following table sets forth on an actual basis the Guarantor’s borrowings and

capitalisation as at 31 December 2023 and as adjusted to give effect to the issuance of the

Bonds in this offering before deducting the Managers’ commissions and other estimated

expenses payable by the Guarantor in connection with this offering. The table should be

read in conjunction with the financial statements and the accompanying notes included

elsewhere or incorporated by reference in this Offering Circular.

As at 31 December 2023

Actual As adjusted

RMB US$ RMB US$

(in millions)

Current borrowings

Short-term borrowings ..... 20,989.47 2,956.31 20,989.47 2,956.31

Non-current liabilities

due within one year ..... 18,028.89 2,539.32 18,028.89 2,539.32

39,018.36 5,495.62 39,018.36 5,495.62

Non-current borrowings

Long-term borrowings..... 77,530.91 10,920.00 77,530.91 10,920.00

Bonds payable ..... 25,286.68 3,561.55 25,286.68 3,561.55

Bonds to be issued(3) ..... — — 14,199.80 2,000.00

102,817.59 14,481.55 117,017.39 16,481.55

Total equity attributable to owners of the

Company

Share capital ..... 2,632.66 370.80 2,632.66 370.80

Capital reserve ..... 25,866.06 3,643.16 25,866.06 3,643.16

Less: Treasury shares ..... (778.09) (109.59) (778.09) (109.59)

Other comprehensive income ..... 8,960.43 1,262.05 8,960.43 1,262.05

Special reserve ..... 187.67 26.43 187.67 26.43

Surplus reserve ..... 1,367.00 192.54 1,367.00 192.54

Retained earnings ..... 69,270.21 9,756.51 69,270.21 9,756.51

107,505.94 15,141.89 107,505.94 15,141.89

Total capitalisation(1)..... 249,341.89 35,119.07 263,541.69 37,119.07

Notes:

(1) Total capitalisation equals the aggregate of the current borrowings, non-current borrowings and total

equity attributable to the owners of the Company.

(2) The aggregate principal amount of the Bonds, without taking into account and before deducting

underwriting discounts, commissions and other estimated expenses payable in connection with the

offering of the Bonds.

(3) Amounts in Renminbi have been translated at the rate of RMB7.0999 to US$1.00, based on the noon

buying rate as set forth in the H.10 statistical release of the Federal Reserve Bank of New York on 29

December 2023.